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1. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

During the period June I to 13, 1978, J.T. Thomas 
Diamond Drilling completed the final stage of 
exploration by Du Pont of Canada Exploration 
Limited on the 'Bob Creek' property. Ms. L.K. Eccles 
supervised the diamond drilling at Hoiiston, logged 
the first two holes and part of hole 33  before the 
writer completed the logging. The logging system 
is the 'Geolog' format developed by Dr. Colin Godwin 
and International Geosystems Corporation of Vancouver. 

2 . 0  LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The property is located at latitude 54O18'N, 
longitude 126036'W and claim sheet 93L/7E in 
Omineca Mining Division, BC. 

Bob Creek is 11.3 km southwest of Houston, BC along 
the Buck Flats Road which leaves Highway 16, 1.6 km 
west of Houston. 

The drill access roads lead off of the Bob Creek 
Road approximately 0.8 kn east of the Buck Creek 
bridge on Buck Flats Road. For drill access 
J.T. Thomas utilized old cat roads made by previous 
operators for trenching in the eastern portion of 
the drilling area and much older logging roads. 

The property is easily accessible by car from 
Houston but due to the extremely wet season the 
drill roads were only accessible by 4 WD vehicles 
or walking. 

3.0 PROPERTY 

The Bob Creek project consists of the following claims: 

Claim Record No. Units Expiry Date 

GODFREY 317 5 1983 0 6  07 
CLOUD 812 3 1983 06 07 
LORNE 1333 8 1979 06 21 
BUCK 1334 20 1979 06 21 
HC 1335 4 1979 06 21 

All claims are recorded in the name of Harold S.  Eisler 
for Mid Mountain Mining Ltd., 506-540 Burrard Street, 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2K1. 
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2. 

The LORNE, BUCK and HC claims are the restaking of the 
abandoned LORNE (318), NEW BUCK (316), NABOB (438) and 
FOG (802) claims. 

The LORNE, NEW BUCK, GODFREY, NABOB and FOG claims are 
the subject of several assessment reports by Nevin, 
Sadlier-Brown & Goodbrand for Mid Mountain Mining Ltd. 
Work in the area dates to the 1930's including adits, 
drilling and trenching to the north and east by past 
operators . 

4.1 SUMMARY OF GEOLOGY 

The drilling and limited surface geology indicate the 
Bob Creek property to be the area of a partially exposed 
western ?ortion of a EazelLon age felsite sheet or 
possible dome, capped by Lower Ootsa Lake Group age 
"Goosly Lake Volcanic" type of units similar in several 
respects to the well documented Sam Goosly deposit 
area geology. 

The felsite dome probably broached in the latter part 
of its history but did have a period of exhalite 
development as shown by the 2+ m thick chemical chert 
exposed in a creek in the southern portion of the 
property and as cobbles in volcanic conglomerate in 
drill holes. No massive sulphides were encountered 
in any of the drill holes nor is the precious metal 
grade sufficient for a 'low grade' deposit. 

The reports by A. Nevin on this area filed in 1977 
cover the detailed geology to the north and east of 
the current drilling. 

4.2 SUMMARY OF DIAMOND DRILLING 

The following table summarizes the diamond drill 
programme by J.T. Thomas of Smithers, BC. 

Latitude 
Hole (feet) 

D1 2600N 
D2 2250N 
D3 3000N 
D4 2400N 
D5 1800N 
D6 2600N 

- 
Longitude 

(feet) Azimuth 

800E 
1600E 120° 
2200E 9 oo 

3000E 9 oo 
1OOOE 9 oo 

2600E 60° 

Vertical 
Angle Depth (m) 

-goo 124.35 
-45O 136.54 
-45O 123.40 
-45O 122.50 
-40' 123.50 
-45O 120.70 

Total drilling is 751 m of BQ diamond drilling. 
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The core is temporarily stored at J.T. Thomas' warehouse 
in Smithers, BC. Plr. Eisler has been contacted to make 
arrangements for its final storage. 



4 .  

5. 0 CONCLUSIONS 

None of the six diamond drill holes encountered 
economic mineralization and there are no geophysical 
or geochemical targets worthy of further diamond 
drilling. 



5. 

6.0 ITEMIZED COST STATEMENT 

Personnel 

Drill Supervision: L.K. Eccles, June 8-14 
@ $55.59 per day 

Helper: J. Slipetz, June 8-14 @ $39.11 per 
day 

Supervision: F.M. Smith, June 13-18 @ $116.17 
per day 

Map Preparation: July 6, 7, @ $125.00 per day 

$ 389.13 

273.77 

697.02 

250.00 

Report & Log Preparation: September 21, 22, 25-28, 
@ $125.00 per day 750.00 

Typing: T.J. Skinner, September 28, 29  @ $50.37 
per day 100.74 

Drafting: K.L. Jones, September 28, 29 @ $96.37 
per day 192.74 

Room and Board 

22 man days @ Houston and Smithers 

Transportation 

Eccles, Slipetz & Smith to and from Smithers 
(includes gas, oil for vehicles) 

Vehicle rental: FMS, June 13-18 

Truck rental: LKE/FMS, June 7-15 

692.23 

481.62 

147.50 

303.08 

Diamond Drilling 

2464 ft in total, less 284 ft overburden drilling 27,085.00 
June 6 and 7 @ $12.42/foot 



6. 

Assaying 

31 samples of core for Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Au, 
@ $23.00 per sample $ 713.00 

6 samples semi-quantitative for 30 elements 
@ $25.00 per sample 150.00 

TOTAL $32,225.83 



7. 

7. - 0  PERSONNEL 

L.K. Eccles, B.Sc. 
782 West 22nd Avenue 
Vancouver, BC 
V5Z 127 

Telephone: 876-2703 

J. Slipetz 
P.O. BOX 4805 
Whitehorse, YT 

F.M. Smith, B.Sc., P.Eng. 
6580 Mavflower Drive 
Richmons, BC 
V7C 3x6 

Senior Field Geologist 

Geological Assistant 

Senior Geologist 

Telephone: 684-9264 



8.0 CERTIFICATE 

I, F. Marshall Smith of 6580 Mayflower Drive, Richmond, 
British Columbia do hereby certify that: 

1. I am employed as a Senior Geologist by Du Pont of 
Canada Exploration Limited, 102-1550 Alberni Street, 
Vancouver, BC V6G 1A5, 

2 .  I am a graduate of the University of Toronto, 1967, 
with a B.Sc. (Honours) in Geology, 

3 .  I have practised my profession for the last 11 years 
in Canada, 

4.  I am a registered Professional Engineer in the 
province of British Columbia, 

5. I supervised the diamond drill programme herein 
described, and directed the work of Ms. L.K. Eccles 
and assistant in carrying our the first portion of 
the drilling. 

F.M. Smith, P.Eng 
October 3 ,  1978 
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TERM DEFINITION - 

A 
AE 
AC 
AG 
AN 
ANDS 
AR 
ARCH 
ARDC 
ARGL 
AS 

B 
BAVL 
BI 
BR 
BIfl 

CA 
CAR 
CB 
ccc 
CGX 
CG 
CH 
CHR 
CHL 
CL 
CLA 
C@B 
CXL 
cs 
CP 
cx 
CY 

Areas = Patches 
Animal borings 
Auto-clastic 
Agglomerate 
Andesite 
Andesi te 
Ar g i 1 li te 
Cherty-argillite 
Dacitic-argillite 
Arg i 1 li te 
Arsenopyrite 

Blebs 
Basic volcanic 
Biotite 
Breccia 
Bioclastic 

Caotic 
Carbonate 
Carbonate 
Carbonate - mainly calcite 
Conglomerate 
Conglomerate 
Chert 
Cherty 
Chlorite 
Chlorite 
Clayey 
Cobble 
Cracked crystal 
Closed (intact) structure 
Chalcopyrite 
Cracked crystal 
Clay 

1 
! 

I 
J 

J 
J 
) 

i 
I 

j 
! 



TERM DEFINITION - 

D 

DACT 
DC 
DCTF 
DCVC 
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D/ 
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EC 
END 
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EV 
F/ 
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FEL 
FD 
FG 
FL 

FR 
FS 
FZ 

FL/D 

GF 
GRF 
GRIT 
GRT 
GN 

HB 
HS 
HT 
HEj 

Disseminations 
Dyke 
Dacite 
Dacite 
Dacite tuff 
Dacite volcano-clastic 
Dust tuff 

Envelopes 
Epiclastic 
End of hole 
Euxin i c 
Epivolcanic 
Fault 
Fissile 
Felsite 
Feldspar 
Fine grained 
Felsite 
Felsite dyke 
Fragmental 
Fossiliferous 
Fault zone 

Graphitic 
Gr aphi t i c 
Grit unit 
Grit unit 
Galena 

Hornblende 
Specular hematite 
Hetrogeneous 
Homogeneous 

U 
4 
h 

L 
J 
3 : 

3 

3 
< 

K 

K 

4 
1) 
4 
4 
-4 
i 
U 
3 
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TERM DEFINITION - 

I 
IB 
IN 
INT 

KF 
LI 
LIM 
LN 

MG 
w 
M@T 
MT 
MU 
MUD 
MY 
MYLN 
@$ 
@VB 
@VER 

P 
PC 
PEB 
PLUT 
PP 
PPFL 
PPFQ 
PPXL 
PY 

Identity 
Imbricated 
Intrusive 
Initial 
Kaolinized (clay) 
Potassic feldspar 
Limonite 
Limonite 
Lenticular 

Magnetite 
Molybdenite 
Mottled 
Mottled 
Muscovite (sericite) 
Muddy 
My loni te 
Myloni te 
Oolitic 
Overburden 
Overburden 

Pervasive 
Pyroclastic 
Pebble 
Plutonic 
Porphyry 
Feldspar porphyry 
Quartz feldspar porphyry 
Crystal porphyry 
Pyrite 

0 
1 
I 

I 

1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

x 
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TERM DEFINITION - 

R 
REMR 
RAX 
RHYD 
RUS 

QE 
QTZ 
QZ 

S/  
SAN 
SH 
SHAL 
SHL 
SIF 
SIL 
SILT 
SK 
SDEM 
SP 
SR 
ss 
SN 
SUM 
TA 
T 
TH 
TF 
TUF 

V 
VEIN 
VL 
VLCC 
V/ 

Remarks 
Remarks 
Radiating crystals 
Rhyodacite 
Rusty 

Quartz eye 
Quartz 
Quartz 

Shear zone 
Sandy 
Shale (ly) 
Shale 
Shale (ly) 
Silicified 
Siliceous 
Silt 
Skarn 
Sediment 
Sphalerite 
Serpentine 
Sandstone 
Sandy 
Summary 
Talc 
Trace 
Tetrahedrite 
Tuff 
Tuffaceous 

Vein 
Vein 
Volcanic 
Volcanoclastic 
Vein 

m 
I 

5 

e 
4 

n n 
0 
-I 
J 

C 

C 

X 



TERM DEFINITION - 

ZL Zeolites 

Micro veins 
Dalmationite 
Stockwork (special survey) 
Possible occurrence 

4 
% 
$ 
? 
$DHS Special survey drill hole survey 
(C Casted 
X Data not part of computer log 
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- ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * GEOCHEMISTS a REGISTERED ASSAYERS 

C E R T I F I C A T E  O F  A S S A Y  
TO: &i;.c,r:t c f  Cncrda Ikp lo rn t ion  Ltd., 

10% - 1550 Al3erni  
V:l.lcouver, 11.c. 

CERTIFICATE NO. 33820 

INVOICE NO, 2637ii 

RECEIVED Junc 20, 1978 

*TTN\TGG :LA3 ANALYSED July 5, 1078 

% % % o z l t o n  oz/ton 
Copper Zinc Silver Gold __- Lead _.__~ 

<o .Oi 0.06 0.34 0.51 <0 .003 
3652 0.01 0.41 0.12 0.014 
3653 0.05' 0.56 0.14 0.020 
3654 0.17 0.06 0.90 0.10 

<Q.. 0 1 
co.01 0.19 0.18 0.034 

3657 co.01 0.30 0.40 0.036 
365s co.01 0.12 0.01 0.003 
3653 co.01 0.21 0.02 0.005 

3661 0.10 3.31 1.18 0.098 
3662 0.04 0.01 0.003 
3663 G.33 0.61 0.22 0.024 
3664 co.01 0.16 0.05 0.010 

3666 0.01 0.19 0.35 0.08 0.012 
3667 co.01 0.17 0.50 0.16 0.014 
3668 co.01 0.10 0.14 0.01 0.003 

co.01 0- 

-2 2 

3669 0.02 0.22 0.69 0.04 0.012 
3670 <0.01 ___- 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.003 
3611 0.01 0.53 O.fi9 0.25 0.022 
3672 

36 74 

- 
4673 

0.01 0.03 0.25 0.05 0.078 
0.03 0.03 0.23 0.14 0.014 
0.01 0.02 0.13 0.01 <O ,003 

co.01 ____ 0.01 0.01 0.01 < O ,  003 
<0.01 eo.01 0.01 0.01 GO. 003 

3677 <0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.003 
3673 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.010 
3679 c0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05 c0.003 

-. 36Si) . . - - - 0.01 0.01 4 . 0 2 ~ - 0 . 0  1 <o ,903 
3661 co.01 co.01 0.01 0.01 <0.003 



CHEMEX LABS LTD. 

212 BROOKSBANK AVE. , , ,, 
NORTH VANCOUVER.0.C. :,,,.,I, ! ,,), , 

CANADA V7J 7Cl . ~ ._ 

TELEPHONE: 085-0648 _-_-- 
AREA CODE: 604 
TELEX: 043-52597 

. ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * GEOCHEMISTS REGISTERED ASSAYERS 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
TO: Dupont of Canada Exploration 

102 - 1550 Alberni 
Vancouver, B.C. 

ATTN: Marshall Smith 

CERTIFICATE NO. SP 0432 
28292 

INVOICE NO. 

RECEIVED Sept. 19/78 

Sept. 22/78 
ANALYSEO 

3653 3654 3657 3661 3665 3678 SAMPLE NO. Lower 

Antimony 50 100 50 50 70 bcl  50 
Arsenic 50 200 500 1500 200 300 1000 
Barium 5 1000 1000 700 300 1500 1500 
Beryllium 5' bcl  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  

Concenlratmn L m t  (PPMI 

Birmuth 5 5 20 bc l  bc l  bc l  b c l  
BWO" 20 100 100 100 70 70 70 
Cadmium 20 20 bc l  b c l  200 150 bcl  
Calcium 0.05% 0.5% 0.5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 
Chromium 10 700 300 300 150 150 500 
Cobalt 10 bcl  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bcl  
Copper 1 700 1500 30 1000 500 300 
Gallium 2 15 1 5  15 20 20 15 
Germanium 
Indium 

20 bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  
50 bcl  bc l  b c l  bc l  bc l  bcl  .. 

Iron 0.05% 7% 7% 1% 7% 5% 3% 
1 Pad G 700 200 2000 10000 7000 500 _._. - 
Magnesium 0.02% 0.7% 0.5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 
Manganese 5 7000 7000 ~10000  7000 5000 7000 
Molybdenum 10 bcl  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  
Nickel 5 10 bc l  b c l  bcl bc l  bcl  
Niobium 50 bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bcl 

Strontium 2 15 0 150 150 15 20 50 
Silver 1 10 20 1 5  30 15 5 

Tellurium m bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  bcl  

bc l  bc l  bc l  bc l  b c l  bc l  
2000 2000 1500 1500 2000 1500 

Thorium 100 400 <zoo <zoo 400 <zoo <zoo 

T," 10 
Titanium 5 
Vanadium 10 100 100 50 50 50 
Ztnc 50 5000 500 3000 >10000 >10000 700 

50 

Zirconium 20 15G 100 70 70 100 70 

SEMI QUANTITATIVE SPECTROGRAPHIC ANALYSES 
=5000 ppm = >  5000 ppm 50 ppm = 25-100 ppm 
5000 ppm = 2500-10000 ppm 20 ppm = 10-50 ppm 
2000 ppm = 1000-4000 ppm 10 ppm = 5-20 iipm 

1000 ppm = 500-2000 PPm 5 ppm = 2-10 ppm 

500ppm = 250-1000 ppm 2 ppm - 1-4 ppm 
200 ppm = 100-400 ppm 
100 ppm = 50-200 ppm bcl =below concentratlon lmvt 

1 ppm - 0 5-2 ppm 

Ranger for Iron. Calclum .% Magnrr8um o m  reported m 46 

H L U B E l  

CIN*DI.LN ,EITIN(I 

A s ~ O c 1 A I I O N  

CERTIFIED B Y :  ... . ................... ........ .. 
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ROB CREEK PROJECT 

A s s a y  Results 

DDII 
No. - 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Sample 
No. 

3680 
3681 

3673 
3674 
3675 
3676 
3677 
3678 
3679 

3660 
3661 
3662 
3663 
3664 
3665 
3666 
3667 
3668 
3669 
3670 
3671 
3672 

3656 
3657 
3658 
3659 

Interval 
(metres ) 

82.9 - 85.3 
88.7 - 90.6 

3.5 - 5.6 
5.6 - 8.2 
52.7 - 55.8 
65.5 - 67.6 
67.6 - 69.1 
69.1 - 70.8 
80.0 - 82.5 

26.2 - 28.3 
28.3 - 29.6 
29.6 - 31.1 
41.3 - 42.8 
62.8 - 64.1 
64.1 - 65.5 
65.5 - 67.2 
76.6 - 78.0 
80.1 - 81.5 
81.5 - 82.8 
82.8 - 63.8 
83.8 - 85.2 
110.9 - 112.4 

41.2 - 43.3 
4G.5 - 47.6 
109.5 - 110.6 
114.7 - 117.0 

cu (m 
0.01 

LO. 01 

0.03 
0.01 

(0.01 

L0 .01  

( 0 . 0 1  

0.03 
LO.01 

<o. 01 
0.10 

co.01 
0.03 

4 0 .  01 
0.04 
0.01 

<0.01 

40.01 
0.02 

LO.01 
0.01 
0.01 

(0 .01  

(0 .01  

<o. 01 
< 0 . 0 1  

Pb 
(T 

0.01 
40.01 

0.03 
0.02 
0.01 
(0.01 
0.03 
0.07 
0.01 

0.10 
1.87 
0.03 
0.30 
0.10 
0.75 
0.19 
0.17 
0.10 
0.22 
0.01 
0.53 
0.03 

0.02 
0.24 
0.01 

(0.01. 

Assays 
Zn 
03 

0.02 
0.01 

0.23 
0.13 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.06 
0.02 

0.19 
3.31 
0.04 
0.61 
0.16 
1.76 
0.35 
0.50 
0.14 
0.69 
0.02 
0.89 
0.25 

0.19 
0.30 
0.12 
0.21 

A g  
(OVt) 

0.01  

0 . 0 1  

0.14 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.04 
0.12 
0.05 

0.04 
1.18 
0.01 
0.22 
0.05 
0.62 
0.08 
0.16 
0.01 
0.04 
0.01 
0.25 
0.05 

0.18 
0.40 
0.01 
0.02 

Au 
(03t) 

d.0.003 
40.003 

0.014 
(0.003 
(0.003 
LO. 003 
0.003 
0.010 

40.003 

0.010 

0.096 
0.003 
0.024 
0.010 
0.072 
0.012 
0.014 
0.003 
0.012 
0.003 
0.022 
0.078 

0.034 
0.03G 
0.003 
0.005 



DDH Sample Interval Assays 
No. No. (metres) cu Pb Zn 

El (m Gi - 

6 3651 45.2 - 47.0 C0.01 0.06 0.34 

3652 55.3 - 56.3 . 0.01 0.06 0.41 

3653 58.0 - 59.2 0.05 0.10 0.56 

. 3655 71.5 - 73.6 (0.01 0.04 0.32 

3654 113.0 -,114.5 0.17 0.02 0.06 

0.01 (0.003 
0.12 0.014 
0.14 0.020 
0.13 0.028 
0.90 0.010 












